as prerequisites for effective monitoring of financial reporting by the IAF. 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Data 

The research employs an ex post facto approach and utilizes panel data as it combines time 
series and cross-sectional data from non-financial firms listed in Nigeria. The study 
encompasses all one hundred and fifty-three (153) non-financial firms listed on the Nigerian 
Exchange Group (NGX) as at January, 2024. A final sample of fifty (50) non-financial firms 
spanning ten (10) sectors is selected for analysis over an eight-year period from 2015 to 2022. 
Descriptive analysis, encompassing measures such as mean, median, minimum, maximum,